CHAPTER CLXXIII.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION ONE OF CHAPTER SIX OF CHAPTER ONE, SPECIAL LAWS OF EIGHTEEN BUNDRED AND SIXTY-NINE, GRANTING FERRY PRIVILEGES TO THE CITY OF WABASHA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That subdivision first of section one, chapter six of chapter one, special laws eighteen hundred and sixty-nine, be and hereby is amended to read as follows:

First.—To license, locate and regulate ferries to run on the waters of the Mississippi river opposite the territory included in said city limits. To license and regulate the exhibition of common showmen, or shows of any kind, or the exhibitions of caravans, circuses and theatrical performances, billiard tables, bowling alleys and saloons, auctioneers and transient merchants, and to fix the rate of license therefor, and to provide for the abatement and removal of all nuisances under the ordinances, or at common law, or under this act, and to grant licenses to and regulate groceries, taverns, victualing houses, and all persons vending or dealing in spirituous, vinous, fermented, mixed or intoxicating liquors; Provided, That the license[s] for dealing in spirituous, vinous, fermented, mixed or intoxicating liquors, shall be at least one hundred dollars each year, and as much higher as the common council shall direct, not to exceed the sum of five hundred dollars, and that no license shall be granted for a less term than one year.

Sec. 2. That all acts or parts of acts inconsistent with this act, be and the same are hereby repealed.

SEC. 3. That this act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 8, 1875.